


January 12, 1994

John C. Vergelli, Esq.

Livingston & Mattesich

1201 K Street, Suite 1100

Sacramento, CA  95814




Re:  Your Request for Confirmation 






  of Telephone Advice





Our File No. I-93-485

Dear Mr. Vergelli:


This is in response to your request for confirmation of telephone advice provided to you concerning requirements of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").    Since your request does not identify a specific client, we treat it as one for informal advice pursuant to Regulation 18329(b)(2) and (c)(1). 


Your firm represents an organization whose intended activities are to conduct a grass roots letter and media campaign for the purpose of providing information to the public and organizing their support for eventual action by the United States Congress and the Clinton Administration.  The organization will neither be lobbying state legislators and officials, nor be attempting to influence the outcome of any state or local elections.


This is to confirm that under those facts, this organization will not be a "committee" for purposes of Section 82013 and, therefore, will not be required either to file a statement of organization with the Secretary of State or to comply with other provisions of the Act.  As I indicated, the provisions of the Act do not apply to campaign or lobbying efforts which are directed solely at federal candidates and issues.


I hope this has been of assistance.  If you have further questions, please contact me at (916) 322-5901.




Sincerely,




Steven G. Churchwell




General Counsel




By:  Scott Hallabrin





Assistant General Counsel
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